© 2012 AMIRIX Systems Inc. Information may change without notice.	 V13AP/V13A Coded Transmitter Datasheet (5249-02) - Page 1 of 3
TR
A
N
SM
IT
TE
R

free from defects in material and workmanship for one year from
date of delivery.
How to Order V13AP Coded Transmitters
To order V13AP transmitters, please contact a VEMCO sales
representative.
What Are the Programming Options?
You can specify 1 of 2 algorithms (activity or tailbeat) and the dura-
tion of the acceleration sampling time (T) in seconds as well as the
tags average delay time in seconds. The swimming behavior of your
animal (i.e. burst mode) will be an important factor to consider. Your
choice of algorithm, measurement period, Min /Max Off times and
transmitter power output all contribute to determine the useful life of
the tag. Table 1 provides some examples of life expectancy. Please
contact VEMCO to advise programming options for your study.
Coded Mode
“Coded” pingers send acoustic pings at 69 kHz that are infrequent
and random about an average delay. This ping train includes an ID
number which permits identification of the specific tag and sensor
data. For dual sensor tags, there are two tag IDs. For applications
such as site residency studies and automated monitoring of migra-
tions, coded transmissions are desirable because of significantly
increased battery life and the large number of unique IDs available
on a single frequency.
Expected Battery Life
The life span of the V13AP and V13A depends on output power [high
or low], the delay between ping trains [in seconds] and accelera-
tion measurement settings.  As detailed in Table 1, V13AP coded
tags have several standard ping train delays. The V13AP  incurs a
small current drain prior to activation. Tag life will be reduced if tags
are shelved for a significant period of time (months) and V13APs
should be activated within 6 months of delivery. Contact VEMCO
sales for information.
Table 1: Examples of V13AP and V13A life expectancy. Note that tags can be programmed for shorter lives,
if required. This table shows our most popular nominal delay settings. Please contact VEMCO for more
information regarding battery life for other nominal delay settings.
Model V13AP Battery Life (Days)
5 Hz 10 Hz
Avg Delay
(s)
Samp
(s)
Duty
%
LP
dB
HP
dB
LP
dB
HP
dB
30 12 17 170 77 125 65
60 27 20 210 115 135 90
120 57 22 245 164 144 110
240 90 18 330 245 187 155
Model V13A Battery Life (Days)
5 Hz 10 Hz
Avg Delay
(s)
Samp
(s)
Duty
%
LP
dB
HP
dB
LP
dB
HP
dB
30 12 34 130 68 84 52
60 27 41 140 90 80 60